

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

CALEB PADILLA, Individually and On  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC.,  
WAYNE T. SMITH, LARRY CASH, and  
THOMAS J. AARON,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:19-cv-00461

DISTRICT JUDGE ELI J. RICHARDSON

MAGISTRATE JUDGE BARBARA D.  
HOLMES

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 3

    A. The Standard For Final Approval Of Class Action Settlements..... 3

    B. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)..... 5

        1. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class..... 5

        2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length..... 5

        3. The Proposed Settlement Is an Excellent Result in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Post Trial Appeals..... 6

        4. The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief is Effective ..... 8

        5. The Requested Attorney’s Fees Are Reasonable..... 8

        6. Additional Agreements ..... 9

        7. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other ..... 9

    C. The Sixth Circuit *UAW* Factors Are Also Satisfied..... 10

        1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation ..... 10

        2. The Amount of Discovery Engaged in by the Parties..... 11

        3. The Risk of Fraud or Collusion ..... 12

        4. The Likelihood of Success on the Merits as Weighed Against the Amount and Form of the Relief Offered by the Settlement..... 12

        5. The Opinions of Lead Counsel and Class Representatives ..... 14

        6. The Reaction of Absent Class Members..... 14

        7. Public Interest ..... 15

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 15

IV. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
2020 WL 6114545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020)..... 4

*Bert v. AK Steel Corp.*,  
2008 WL 4693747 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008)..... 14

*BleachTech LLC v. United Parcel Service, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 2900796 (E.D. Mich. July 20, 2022) ..... 9

*Bowers v. Windstream Kentucky E., LLC*,  
2013 WL 5934019 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 1, 2013) ..... 11, 12, 15

*Carson v. American Brands, Inc.*,  
450 U.S. 79 (1981)..... 13

*Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma*,  
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)..... 9, 16

*City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.*,  
2015 WL 965693 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015)..... 10

*Connectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat’l City Bank*,  
2011 WL 292008 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011) ..... 7

*Crawford v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov’t*,  
2008 WL 4724499 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 23, 2008)..... 16

*Franks v. Kroger Co.*,  
649 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981) ..... 3

*Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC*,  
2014 WL 1350509 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 4, 2014) ..... 11, 15

*Granada Investments, Inc. v. DWG Corp.*,  
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 10, 15

*Gross v. GFI Grp., Inc.*,  
784 F. App’x. 27 (2d Cir. Sept. 13, 2019) ..... 7

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 6, 7

<i>In re BHP Billiton Limited Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019).....	9
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	2, 3, 15
<i>In re Comshare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	10
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	16
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005) .....	16
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>In re Limelight Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 13185749 (D. Ariz. Mar. 23, 2011).....	9
<i>In re Nationwide Fin. Servs. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 8747486 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009).....	7, 15
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) .....	3
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 12329512 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 5, 2013).....	15
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 8290089 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 2, 2016).....	5, 11, 14, 15
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 2236692 (E.D. Tenn. June 15, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Systems, Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	14
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	13, 16

<i>In re Zynga Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6471171 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2015).....	16
<i>Int’l Union v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 4, 13
<i>Johnson v. W2007 Grace Acquisition I, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12001269 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 4, 2015) .....	5, 11
<i>Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....	15
<i>Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2019 WL 6684522 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 6, 2019).....	3
<i>Nappier v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	6
<i>New York State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 233 (E.D. Mich. 2016) .....	8, 10
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	15
<i>Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 14
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 2014 WL 3447947 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2014).....	6
<i>Tennessee Ass’n of Health Maint. Orgs., Inc. v. Grier</i> , 262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010) .....	14
<i>Too v. Rockwell Medical, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1023435 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2020).....	16
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	3

*Yang v. Focus Media Holding Limited*,  
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)..... 6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) ..... 10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*
